

Case No. 2D19-3091

---

---

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**Tampa Electric Company,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**Donald G. & Stacy Gansner, et al., and James & Chelsea Carter,**

*Appellees,*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING OR CERTIFICATION**

---

On Appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit  
L.T. Case No. 18-CA-1982

---

**Tiffany A. Roddenberry, Esq.**

Fla. Bar No. 92524

tiffany.roddenberry@hkllaw.com

jennifer.gillis@hkllaw.com

**Holland & Knight LLP**

315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 600

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 224-7000

Facsimile: (850) 224-8832

**William W. Large, Esq.**

Fla. Bar No. 981273

william@fljustice.org

becky@fljustice.org

**Florida Justice Reform Institute**

210 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-0170

Facsimile: (850) 222-1098

*Counsel for Florida Justice Reform Institute*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THE STATUTORY EMPLOYER PROVISIONS OF THE WORKERS’  
COMPENSATION LAW EXTEND TO IMPLIED CONTRACTUAL  
OBLIGATIONS. ....3

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY A CONFLICT TO  
THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT. ....8

CONCLUSION .....9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.210.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....12

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Aerovias Colombianas, LTDA v. Paiz</i> , 695 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	1, 2, 5
<i>Broward Cty. v. Rodrigues</i> , 686 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Green v. APAC-Fla, Inc.</i> , 935 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) .....	7
<i>Gulf Am. Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Singleton</i> , 265 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972) .....	4
<i>Halifax Paving, Inc. v. Scott &amp; Jobalia Constr. Co.</i> , 565 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990).....	3
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g v. Hatch</i> , 617 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	2, 5
<i>Taylor v. Sch. Bd. of Brevard Cty.</i> , 888 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004).....	3

### Statutes

§ 440.015, Fla. Stat. ....	3
§ 440.10, Fla. Stat. ....	passim

### Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.....	2, 8
